
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLV – NO. 13
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 30, 2019

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BERNARD, Avis Elaine	 Kathleen MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Clinton			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

DONALD, Marion Sophie	 Della Rae Rix (also known	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  as Della Donald Rix) (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE	 Darrell Donald (EX.)	 O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

JOLLIMORE, Roland James Merrill	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

EVANS, Rowland Llewellyn	 Gary Llewellyn Evans (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Carleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

330	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

MacINTYRE, Ambrose Francis	 Beulah MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Bruce MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Rollo Bay			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

WADDELL, Audrey	 Canda L. Long (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Crapaud	 Carla N. Fenerty (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

DOUCETTE, Robert Emanuel	 Wendy Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

FORTCH, Helen Marie Paulette	 Charles Lloyd MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

GAUDET, Christopher Joseph	 Chelsey Lil Aleata Gaudet (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)*

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Edwin	 Debbie Cormier (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
North Rustico 			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FELDSTEIN, Sol	 Peter Feldstein (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

GARNHUM, Beatrice Christina	 Bonnie Mitchell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (aka Beatrice Christena Garnham)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  331

KNOX, John Donald	 Mary Patricia Knox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   119 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

LLEWELLYN, Theresa Mary	 Paul Llewellyn (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown	 Derek Llewellyn (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MacKENZIE, Robert Irving	 Betty MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hartsville	 Thane MacKenzie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Morgan	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Sylvia Agnes	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McKINNON, Reginald John	 Glen Williams (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   446 Main Street
Ontario			   O’Leary, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MITCHELL, David Cansdale	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Richard C. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

SCOTHORNE, Jeanne G. (also 	 Marguerite Harrold (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Jeanne Garforth Scothorne)			   250 Water Street
Hanover			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

332	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

SIMPSON, Una Catherine	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown 	 Nancy (Johnson) Simpson (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

YEO, Nellie Grace	 Craig Yeo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Wade Yeo (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

COFFIN, Mary Doreen	 Travis Coffin (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FUDGE, R. Wayne (also	 Marie A. Fudge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Robert Wayne Fudge)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

HASLAM, Marion E. (also 	 David Haslam (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Marion Effie Haslam)			   65 Grafton Street
Clinton			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Gordon	 Marilyn Lee McCormack (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Naples			   138 St. Peters Road
Florida, United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

KAYS, Lillian Anne	 Marina Kays (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

MacKINNON, Brian Francis	 Neil M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Office
Belfast			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  333

MacLEAN, John Albert	 Lillian Rose MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Devon			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

RAFFERTY, Albert Dale (also	 Lisa June Hann (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Dale Rafferty)			   446 Main Street
Coleman R. R.			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

STEWART, Jordon Havelock	 Lillian MacDonald (AD.)	 Lillian MacDonald
Charlottetown			   25 Westcomb Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

BEATON, Curtis W. 	 Margaret Clowater (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Morell			   513B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BOULET, Doris	 Ken McGregor (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Corinna McGregor (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

DUERN, Ruth	 Patricia White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Exeter			   347 Church Street
Ontario			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

GAVIN, Freda Mary	 Arlene Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Anglo Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

MacDONALD, Catherine Anna	 Margaret (Peggy) Anne Aitken	 Cox & Palmer
Whim Road		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

334	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

MORSE, James Norman	 Nicole Pomroy (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

PARKER, Lucy D. (also known	 Sophia B. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Lucy Danforth Parker)			   65 Grafton Street
Bedford			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BIRT, Joan Marie	 Norman Daniel Alban Birt (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

KEOUGH, Raymond Charles	 Robert Charles Keough (AD.)	 Carla Kelly
Tignish			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

CORRIGAN, Edna Christina	 J. David Corrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Leah M. Corrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DOYLE, George Linus	 Darlene Trainor (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DUNCAN, Emma Doreen	 Linda Darlene Reay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Jo-Ann Clare Duncan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nancy Faye Heinrich (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Robert Floyd	 Garnett Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Stephen J. Carpenter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  335

GALLANT, Wanda Rose	 Kimberly Gibbs (also known as	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Oyster Bed Bridge		  Kimberly Gallant and as	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Kimberley Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GASS, Ora Muriel	 Karen Gass Lavery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Niagara Falls			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GAUTHIER, Esther Pearl	 Stuart Bennett (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)			   Souris, PE 

JENKINS, Lloyd H. (also	 Harvey Jenkins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Lloyd Horton Jenkins)	 Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

KING, Grace Mary (also 	 Robert L. King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Mary Grace King)	 Thomas G. King (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

LANTZ, Eileen (also known 	 David John Lantz (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Eileen Mary Lantz)			   250 Water Street
Clinton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

MacKENZIE, Marion Matilda 	 Robert Douglas MacKenzie (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Marion M. MacKenzie)	 Barbara Ann Gillis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

O’GRADY, Brendan Anthony	 Michael Anthony O’Grady (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Cathleen Claire O’Grady (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

336	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

PROFITT, Jean Borthwick	 Larry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Donna Myers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STEPHENSON, William Thomas	 Susan Mary Whitaker (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Kay			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STRIGHT, James L. (also	 H. Kenneth Stright (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
	 known as James Leslie Stright)			   37 Central Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, James Garth	 Virginia Faye Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Bedeque			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Mary Theresa (also 	 Martin MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as Mary (Gallant) MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Elmira, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

HUME, Jillian Elizabeth 	 Shawn Aulden Hume (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jillian Elizabeth Morrison (also	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Jillian Hume) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

WORKMAN, Marguerite Eunice	 Linda Ann Workman (also known	 McLellan Brennan
	 (also known as Eunice M. Workman)		  as Marie Linda Ann Workman and	 37 Central Street
Summerside		  as M. Linda Workman) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

YOUNG, Anita Miriam (also	 Roger Mark Young (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Anita M. Young)	 Mary Lynne Ross (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  337

ELLSWORTH, Peter Gerard	 Marian Bertha Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond		  (also known as Bertha Marian 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Ellsworth) (AD.)	 Alberton, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)		  Michael Ellsworth (AD.)

GETSON, Maurice Allan	 Gerard Getson (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish, PE			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

COBB, Edythe Eileen	 Keith Wayne Cobb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

COLES, Norma Brae	 David Coles (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Brenda Gill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Lindsay Christian	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Etobicoke			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Nora Katharine	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DOUCETTE, Richard Bennett	 Mary Lucy Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

GRANT, Mabel F. (also known	 Raymond Grant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Mabel Frances Grant)	 Andrea MacPherson (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Lakeside			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

338	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

McNEILL, Florence Matilda	 Allan McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 David McNeill (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

NABUURS, Wilhelmina L. (also	 Mary Ann Donahoe (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Wilhelmina Lamberta Nabuurs)		  known as Mary Anne Donahoe)	 4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan	 Harry Nabuurs (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

SIMPSON, John Merrill Walter	 Barbara Katherine (Catherine) 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as John Walter Merrill Simpson)		  MacKenzie	 97 Queen Street
Winsloe	 Norma Darlene Currie 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Hilda Joyce Acorn Simpson (EX.)
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

BLANCHARD, Rita Doiron	 Darlene Blanchard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (also known as Rita Marie Blanchard			   25 Queen Street
	 and Marie Rita Blanchard)			   Charlottetown, PE
Rustico, Queens Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

CAREW, Margaret Elizabeth	 Merilyn M. Carew (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Wayne L. Carew (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Uneeda Mary (also	 Elizabeth Anne Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Mary Uneeda Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GARDINER, Linda M. (also	 Teresa Lynn Gardiner (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Linda Marion Gardiner)		  known as Teresa Lynn Clory) 	 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown		  (EX.)	 Montague, PE
King’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  339

MacLAREN, Sophie (also known	 Darrell MacLaren (EX)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Sophie Bernice MacLaren)			   20 Great George St., Ste. 203
Morell			   Charlottetown, PE
King’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

O’HANLEY, John Joseph (also	 Andrew J. O’Hanley (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as John J. O’Hanley)	 John L. O’Hanley (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Monticello			   Souris, PE
King’s Co., PE 
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SIMPSON, Dorothy Elaine (also	 Cheryl Elaine Simpson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Dorothy Simpson)	 David Paul Simpson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queen’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SLOCUM, Helen Mary	 Nancy Desrosiers (also known	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  as Nancy Desrossiers) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Gregory Edward Slocum (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Mary Ellen Cora	 Connie Gallant (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
	 (also known as Cora Gallant)	 Louanne Gallant (EX.)	 100-102 School Street
Miminegash, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HECKBERT, Ralph Nelson (also	 Helen Victoria Heckbert (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ralph N. Heckbert)	 Marilyn Heckbert Poirier (EX.)	 250 Water Street 
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HELWIG, David Gordon	 Judith Ann Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Belfast			   57 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

LeGROW, Dorothy Patricia	 Michael Peter LeGrow (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall	 David Andrew LeGrow (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

340	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

McGINN, Shirley Anne	 Dr. Deborah Norris (also known	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  as Debbie McGinn-Norris) (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE	 Don MacCormac (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

RAYNER, James Leroy, (also	 James Russell Edward Rayner	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James L. Rayner)		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
South Kildare	 Lee Rayner (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Francis Arthur	 Doris Harnett (AD.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Charlottetown 	 Teresa Balcom (AD.)	 129 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

RAWLINGS, Steven Mark	 Digna Ledda (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

BLACQUIERE, Mary Georgina	 Eric Blacquiere (EX.)	 E. D. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

EDWARDS, Annie Phyllis Jean	 Kenneth Edwards (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Jean Edwards)			   65 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Roland James Merrill Jollimore	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

STEWART, Dorothy	 David Stewart (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  341

WELCH, Jane Simpson Coyne	 Margaret “Margo” Hamilton 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Penny Welch		  Welch (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 and Jane Simpson Welch)			   Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, Ontario
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

WIGMORE, Laura Mabel	 Allen Brown (also known as	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  Allan Brown) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

CRAWFORD, Robert James	 Marlene Crawford (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Roseneath			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

HARVIE, Omer Joseph	 Simone Warten (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

FLOOD, Brendan Clement	 Marion James (nee Flood) (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
South Melville	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LAVERS, Margaret Carol	 Rex McCarville (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Carol Lavers)			   141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LUSHER, Alice Catherine	 Andrea Patte (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

MURRAY, Florence Jean	 Sherlene Dennis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Jason Ramsay (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

342	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

POWER, Mary Elizabeth (Betty)	 Kenneth Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Jane	 Eugene Power (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

QUINTON, Sandra R. (also	 Victoria Quinton (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Sandra Roxanne Quinton)	 Laurie L. Massey (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

HENNESSEY, Jordon Michael	 Michael Francis Hennessey (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

BURKE, Rita Marie	 Deborah Kelly (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

COUSINS, Sutherland “Sud” Owen	 William Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Sutherland O. Cousins)	 Stephen Cousins (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

DAVEY, Edith Cavelle (Jordan) 	 Glenna Jordan Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Edith C. Davey)	 Carol Hynes (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

KEMP, Vincent Grant	 Janice MacKay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague	 Heather Berrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Agatha Sarah	 William David MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  343

MacLEOD, Glenda Irene Ann	 Lawrence B. Berrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Glenda I. A. MacLeod)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Jean Pauline	 A. O’Connell Wood (EX.)	 McLennan Brennan
Borden-Carleton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

GIDDINGS, Andrew Robert	 Roger Giddings (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

FERRON, Joseph Arthur	 Janine Sheehan (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Arthur Ferron)			   106 Main Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MOLLINS, Vincent (also known	 Norman LaLonde (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Charles Vincent Mollins)	 Carolyn LaLonde (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Hartsville, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacDONALD, Florence Margaret	 Lisa M. Wells (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Florence MacDonald)			   106 Main Street
Souris River			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, John Wayne 	 Tracey Lynn MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

SCHILLER, Edward	 Suzanne LaPorte (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vaudreuil-Dorion			   97 Queen Street
Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

344	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

WALSH, William Edwin (also	 Diane Melanie Walsh-Fraser (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as W. Edwin Walsh)			   137 Queen Street
Milton Station			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WARD, George Stephen	 Jane Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
North River			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WRIGHT, Audrey J. (also	 Sandra D. Wright Shaw (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Audrey Jane Wright)	 Steven R. Wright (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

BLUMBERG, Diane Lynn	 Nancy Perkins Burck (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pollock			   4 A Riverside Drive
Louisiana			   Montague, PE
United States of America
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

GASS, Melbourne Alexander	 Kim Andrews (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  345

The following order was approved by the Honourable David H. Jenkins, Administrator in Council dated 
March 26, 2019.

EC2019-179

ELECTION ACT
APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

Pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1 Council made the following 
appointments, effective March 26, 2019:

	 Electoral District	 Returning Officer

No. 1	 Souris-Elmira	 Nova MacIsaac
		  Souris

No. 2	 Georgetown-Pownal	 Mary (Marie) J. Curran
		  Alberry Plains

No. 3	 Montague-Kilmuir	 Sean Halley
		  Montague

No. 4	 Belfast-Murray River	 William MacGuigan
		  Belfast

No. 5	 Mermaid-Stratford	 Janet Fisher
		  Bunbury

No. 6	 Stratford-Keppoch	 Dennis A. “Rick” Richard
		  Stratford

No. 7	 Morell-Donagh	 J. Keith Lambe
		  Fort Augustus

No. 8	 Stanhope-Marshfield	 Gordon Ellis
		  Stanhope

No. 9	 Charlottetown - 	 Ethan W. Garrett
		  Hillsborough Park	 Charlottetown

No. 10	 Charlottetown-Winsloe	 Allison T.J. MacDonald
		  Charlottetown

No. 11	 Charlottetown-Belvedere	 Virginia M. Duffy
		  Charlottetown

No. 12	 Charlottetown-Victoria Park	 Amy J. Doyle
		  Charlottetown

No. 13	 Charlottetown-Brighton	 Paula MacKinnon
		  Charlottetown



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

346	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

No. 14	 Charlottetown-West Royalty	 Heather Tedford
		  Charlottetown

No. 15	 Brackley-Hunter River	 David L. Tingley
		  Wheatley River

No. 16	 Cornwall-Meadowbank	 Beverly A. Gaudet
		  Cornwall

No. 17	 New Haven-Rocky Point	 Marion Miller
		  Crapaud

No. 18	 Rustico-Emerald	 Michelle Pineau
		  North Rustico

No. 19	 Borden-Kinkora	 Claire C. Lockhart
		  Bedeque

No. 20	 Kensington-Malpeque	 Debby L. Sudsbury
		  Kensington

No. 21	 Summerside-Wilmot	 Gary R. Simpson
		  Summerside

No. 22	 Summerside-South Drive	 Oscar W. Hornyik
		  Summerside

No. 23	 Tyne Valley-Sherbrooke	 Peggy Kilbride
		  Summerside

No. 24	 Evangeline-Miscouche	 Allison J. Arsenault
		  Miscouche

No. 25	 O’Leary-Inverness	 Margie E. MacWilliams
		  O’Leary

No. 26	 Alberton-Bloomfield	 Jean E. Meggison
		  Alberton

No. 27	 Tignish-Palmer Road	 Harvey R. Mazerolle
		  St. Felix

This Order-in-Council comes into force upon the passing of an Order of the Administrator in Council fixing 
the date of the issue of the Writ and ordinary polling day of the next General Election.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  347

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DISSOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
(65th General Assembly)

(Great Seal)
By the Honourable David H. Jenkins
Administrator of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island

HON. DAVID H. JENKINS
ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS it has been deemed expedient to dissolve the present Legislative Assembly of this Province 
and forthwith to call a new Legislative Assembly,

I HAVE THEREFORE THOUGHT FIT, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty’s Executive 
Council of this Province, to dissolve the said Legislative Assembly, and the same is hereby dissolved 
accordingly,

AND I DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE to the Members of the several Electoral Districts within the said 
Province that they are hereby discharged from further attention in the said Legislative Assembly,

AND I DO FURTHER DECLARE that I have given Order that Writs calling a new Legislative Assembly 
be issued in due form, the said Writs being dated the 26th day of March 2019, and Ordinary Polling Day 
to be the 23rd day of April 2019, of which all persons concerned are required to take notice and govern 
themselves accordingly.

GIVEN under my Hand and the Great Seal of this Province at Charlottetown in the said Province this 
twenty-sixth day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and nineteen and in the sixty-eighth year 
of Her Majesty’s reign.

By Command

PAUL T. LEDWELL
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet

Dated this 26th day of March 2019
at Government House
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
13



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

348	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD.
S D H HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 19, 2019

SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD. 
102312 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 19, 2019

TIGER511 CANADA INC. 
ST. ELEANORS DAIRY BAR (2014) LTD.
Amalgamating companies
ST. ELEANORS DAIRY BAR (2014) LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 15, 2019

H&X HOLDINGS INC. 
101086 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
H&X HOLDINGS INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 15, 2019

102315 P.E.I. INC. 
WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Amalgamating companies
WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 15, 2019
13

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 CITY CINEMA LTD.
New Name:	 102323 P.E.I. INC. 
Effective Date:	 March 14, 2019
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 U.S. CHEMICAL & PLASTICS 
Owner:	THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
	 COMPANY
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:	 CANDI’S CAKES
Owner:	Candace Clements
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2019

Name:	 JOANNE WIGSTON - ISLAND 
	 GELATO
Owner:	Joanne Wigston 
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2019
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 NORTH SHORE SURF RESCUE INC.
	 160 Fanningbrook Road
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 March 13, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  349

Name:	 PURE SPA (2019) LTD. 
	 57 St. Claire Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2C7
Incorporation Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:	 VITAL SOLUTIONS INC. 
	 568 Colville Road 
	 Hampshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 March 13, 2019
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  BLOOMING HOUSE WOMEN’S 
		  SHELTER INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company. 
Effective Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:		  SOUTH SHORE HEALTH & 
		  WELLNESS INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company. 
Effective Date:	 March 14, 2019
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 ASM HOCKEY GROUP
Owner:	100714 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Gower Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5V2
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:	 POINTS EAST OYSTERS
Owner:	SOUTH LAKE SHELLFISH INC. 
	 4695 East Point Road 
	 RR #1
	 Elmira, PE  C0A 1K0
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:	 SUREFIRE PROPANE
Owner:	THE ICEMAN INC.
	 18876 Trans Canada Highway 2
	 Desable, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 CITY CINEMA 
Owner:	THE CHARLOTTETOWN FILM 
	 SOCIETY INC.
	 64 King Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1B3
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2019

Name:	 SMILEDIRECTCLUB
Owner:	SDC Canada Incorporated
	 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  M5K 1N2
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2019

Name:	 BEE TO ROSE LUMNINESCENT 
	 CREATIONS
Owner:	Bertha Casely
	 647 Brae, Route 14
	 RR#1
	 Coleman, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 BERNARD’S FLOORING
Owner:	Barry Bernard 
	 614 Main Street 
	 Box 767
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2019

Name:	 BLEPCO GAMES 
Owner:	Tyler Landry 
	 59 Seaview Boulevard
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2Z9
Owner:	Christian Southgate 
	 93 Beaver Run Road
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

350	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

Name:	 CANDI’S CAKES 
Owner:	LILY & STONE CHEN HOLDINGS 
	 LIMITED  
	 6 Strathmore Lane 
	 Charlotetown, PE  C1A 8Z9
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2019

Name:	 CAVENDISH TOURS 
Owner:	Henderson S. Victor 
	 28 Bayview Drive 
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2019

Name:	 CORK & CAST
Owner:	11289098 Canada Inc.  
	 140 Pownal Street, Apt. #3
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W6
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 DOUCETTE’S WELDING
Owner:	Bradley Todd Doucette 
	 11840 Route 14
	 Ebbsfleet, PE  C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 DRIVER EDUCATION OF P.E.I. 
Owner:	10608637 Canada Inc.  
	 163 Euston Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1W6
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2019

Name:	 EYE SEE COURIER 
Owner:	David Ward 
	 1580, Route 116
	 Tryon, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2019

Name:	 FRANCINE ROGERS, RMT
Owner:	Francine P. Rogers 
	 3 Libby’s Lane 
	 Canoe Cove, PE  C1N 1H7
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 HAODIAN RENOVATION 
Owner:	Jinquan Tan 
	 17 Arcona Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8C9
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2019

Name:	 IA PATRIMOINECONSEIL
Owner:	Industrial Alliance Securities Inc./
	 Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières
	 inc. 
	 350-2200, avenue McGill College 
	 Montréal, PQ  H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 IA WEALTHASSIST
Owner:	Industrial Alliance Securities Inc./
	 Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières 
	 inc. 
	 350-2200, avenue McGill College 
	 Montréal, PQ  H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 JANE & SUE’S ARTISAN BREAD & 
	 CHOCOLATE
Owner:	Jane Woodley 
	 227 Adams Road 
	 RR #2
	 Breadalbane, PE  C0A 1E0
Owner:	Sue Humby
	 227 Adams Road 
	 RR #2
	 Breadalbane, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 KARENMACLEOD-WILKIEBOOKS
Owner:	Karen MacLeod-Wilkie
	 1561 Route 225
	 North Wiltshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2019

Name:	 MM SOCIAL MEDIA
Owner:	Mary Beth Malone 
	 99 Scott Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1A1
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 NORA’S DESIGNS OF PRE-MEM
Owner:	Nora Kathleen Boyle 
	 166 Royalty Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3G1
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2019

Name:	 PICKERING PLUMBING &
	 HEATING
Owner:	Brad Pickering 
	 11960, Route 6
	 Margate, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  351

Name:	 RILEY OWEN TRUCKING 
Owner:	Murray Bell 
	 4601, Route 12
	 Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0
Owner:	Steven Bell 
	 36 Sunset Crescent 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2019

Name:	 THE BALANCED EQUINE 
	 FARRIER & MASSAGE SERVICES
Owner:	Erin Vessey 
	 1177, Route 25
	 York, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 WILLIE’S CAR MAINTENANCE
Owner:	William Matthew 
	 1117 Barbara Weit Road
	 Route 180
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2019

Name:	 WINK AUDIO 
Owner:	Jesse Bartkiewicz
	 2248 Route 225
	 Hartsville, PE  C0A 1Y0
Owner:	D’arcy Gallant 
	 1185, Route 6
	 Corran Ban
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Owner:	Winston MacEachern 
	 2235, Route 19
	 Fairview, PE  C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2019
13

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Ripco Investments Ltd. a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Companies Act of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice, for leave to Surrender the Charter 
of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 22nd day 
of March, 2019.

Jeffrey H. Leard
COX & PALMER

Solicitor for the Applicant
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I 
hereby designate the following candidate from 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police:

Matthew Paynter

as being qualified to operate an approved 
instrument, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore 
“qualified technician” in respect of breath 
samples within the province of Prince Edward 
Island.

Dated this 25th of March, 2019.  

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
13



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

352	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 30, 2019

DESIGNATION
CRIMINAL INJURIES 

COMPENSATION PROGRAM

Pursuant to subsection 1(2) and section 11 of 
the Victims of Crime Act, RSPEI 1988, C. V-3.1, 
I HEREBY DESIGNATE David Larter of 
Stratford, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, as a Designated Person responsible 
for carrying out the functions of such persons 
as required by Part IV of the Victims of Crime 
Act, supra, pertaining to criminal injuries 
compensation.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 23rd day of August, 2018.

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Shana Lynn Williams 
	 Brousseau
Present Name:	 Shana Lynn Williams-Vassie

February 26, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

13

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLV – NO. 13

March 30, 2019

APPOINTMENTS
Election Act
Returning Officers
	 Arsenault, Allison J. ...................................346
	 Curran, Mary (Marie) J. .............................345
	 Doyle, Amy J. .............................................345
	 Duffy, Virginia M. ......................................345

	 Ellis, Gordon...............................................345
	 Fisher, Janet.................................................345
	 Garrett, Ethan W. ........................................345
	 Gaudet, Beverly A. .....................................346
	 Halley, Sean.................................................345
	 Hornyik, Oscar W. ......................................346
	 Kilbride, Peggy...........................................346
	 Lambe, J. Keith...........................................345
	 Lockhart, Claire C. .....................................346
	 MacDonald, Allison T.J. .............................345
	 MacGuigan, William...................................345
	 MacIsaac, Nova...........................................345
	 MacKinnon, Paula.......................................345
	 MacWilliams, Margie E. ............................346
	 Mazerolle, Harvey R. .................................346
	 Meggison, Jean E. ......................................346
	 Miller, Marion.............................................346
	 Pineau, Michelle..........................................346
	 Richard, Dennis A. “Rick”..........................345
	 Simpson, Gary R. .......................................346
	 Sudsbury, Debby L. ....................................346
	 Tedford, Heather..........................................346
	 Tingley, David L. ........................................346

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101086 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................348
102312 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................348
102315 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................348
H&X Holdings Inc. ......................................348
S D H Holdings Ltd. ....................................348
South Shore Seafoods Ltd. ...........................348
South Shore Seafoods Ltd. ...........................348
St. Eleanors Dairy Bar (2014) Ltd. ..............348
Tiger511 Canada Inc. ...................................348
White Rose Entertainment Inc. ....................348

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Ripco Investments Ltd. ................................351

Change of Corporate Name
102323 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................348
City Cinema Ltd. ..........................................348

Granting Letters Patent 
North Shore Surf Rescue Inc. ......................348
Pure Spa (2019) Ltd. ....................................349
Vital Solutions Inc. .......................................349

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Blooming House Women’s Shelter Inc. .......349
South Shore Health & Wellness Inc. ............349



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 30, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  353

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Doucette, Robert Emanuel............................330
Fortch, Helen Marie Paulette........................330
Gaudet, Christopher Joseph..........................330

Executors’ Notices
Bernard, Avis Elaine.....................................329
Donald, Marion Sophie.................................329
Evans, Rowland Llewellyn...........................329
Jollimore, Lauretta Isabel..............................329
Jollimore, Roland James Merrill...................329
MacIntyre, Ambrose Francis.........................330
Waddell, Audrey...........................................330

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Brousseau, Shana Lynn Williams.................352
Williams-Vassie, Shana Lynn.......................352

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 Paynter, Matthew.........................................351

Victims of Crime Act
Designated Person, Criminal Injuries 
Compensation Program
	 Larter, David...............................................352

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Candi’s Cakes................................................348
Joanne Wigston - Island Gelato....................348
U.S. Chemical & Plastics..............................348

Registrations
ASM Hockey Group.....................................349
Balanced Equine Farrier & Massage 
	 Services, The..........................................351
Bee To Rose Lumninescent Creations..........349
Bernard’s Flooring........................................349
Blepco Games...............................................349
Candi’s Cakes................................................350
Cavendish Tours............................................350
City Cinema..................................................349
Cork & Cast..................................................350
Doucette’s Welding.......................................350
Driver Education of P.E.I. ............................350
Eye See Courier............................................350
Francine Rogers, RMT..................................350
Haodian Renovation......................................350
IA Patrimoineconseil.....................................350
IA Wealthassist..............................................350
Jane & Sue’s Artisan Bread & Chocolate.....350
KarenMacLeod-Wilkiebooks........................350
MM Social Media.........................................350
Nora’s Designs of Pre-Mem..........................350
Pickering Plumbing & Heating.....................350
Points East Oysters.......................................349
Riley Owen Trucking....................................351
Smiledirectclub.............................................349
Surefire Propane............................................349
Willie’s Car Maintenance..............................351
Wink Audio...................................................351

PROCLAMATION
Dissolution of the Legislative Assembly
	 (65th General Assembly).............................347

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ELECTION ACT - APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS
	PROCLAMATION - DISSOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (65th General Assembly)
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	DESIGNATION - CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION PROGRAM
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

